
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his authorized )

agent WALEED HAMED, )

) CIVIL NO. SX -12 -CV -370
Plaintiff, )

) ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
v. ) INJUNCTIVE AND

) DECLARATORY RELIEF
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION, )

)

Defendants. ) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)

NOTICE OF FILING BOND

The Plaintiff hereby gives notice that it has filed the following documents with the

Clerk of Court regarding the posting of the bond of in the amount of $910,000, which

Plaintiff will supplement as needed once the pending motion to reconsider /clarify is

resolved:

Pledge of Real Property by Mohammed Hamed for unencumbered real property
at Plots 6F and 6H Estate Carlton- Assessed Tax Value- $236,300. See Exhibit A.

Pledge of Real Property by Mohammed Hamed for unencumbered real property
at Plots 100 -E, 100 -F, 100 -G of Estate Princess -Assessed Tax Value- $73,500.
See Exhibit A.

Pledge of Real Property by Waleed Hamed for unencumbered real property at
Plot 6 -C Estate Carlton- Assessed Tax Value- $326,200. See Exhibit B.

Assignment of rights to cash receivable in ByOrder Investments LLC by
Mohammad Hamed- Current cash value -$223,200 (increasing monthly by $4,960).
See Exhibit C.

Cashier's Check for $26,000 payable to the Clerk of Court to be added to the
$25,000 already deposited with Clerk. See Exhibit D.

Dated: December 27, 2013
Joel .l t, sq.
Cot sel for Plaintiff
Law Offices of Joel H. Holt
2132 Company Street,
Christiansted, VI 00820



Notice of Posting Bond

Carl J. Hartmann III, Esq.
Co- Counsel for Plaintiff
5000 Est. Coakley Bay, L6
Christiansted, VI 0082

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 27th day of December, 2013, I served a copy of the
foregoing in compliance with the parties consent, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(E),
to electronic service of all documents in this action on the following persons:

Nizar A. DeWood
The DeWood Law Firm
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 101
Christiansted, VI 00820
dewoodlaw gmail.com

Gregory H. Hodges
VI Bar No. 174
Law House, 10000 Frederiksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756
ST. Thomas, VI 00802
ghodges @dtflaw.com

2



EXHIBIT A



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD NAMED, )

) CIVIL NO. SX -12 -CV -370
Plaintiff, )

) ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
v. ) INJUNCTIVE AND

) DECLARATORY RELIEF
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION, )

Defendants.
)

)

)

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PLEDGE OF REAL PROPERTY BY MOHAMMAD HAMED AS SECURITY FOR
BOND REQUIRED BY DECEMBER 5, 2013, BOND ORDER

I, Mohammad Named, hereby pledge the unencumbered real property I own at (1) Plot
6 -F and 6 -H, Estate Carlton, St. Croix, and (2) Plots 100 -E, 100 -F & 100 -G of Estate
Princess, St. Croix to secure in part the bond that Plaintiff needs to post pursuant to this
Court's December 5, 2013, Bond Order. I certify that I own the property free and clear
as per the attached deeds (Exhibit 1) and title report (Exhibit 2). The assessed value of
the two properties by the tax assessor are $236,300 and $73,500 respectively (Exhibit
a). I remain available to execute any further documents this Court deems appropriate to
secure the bond in part by the pledge of this pr. pert
Dated: December 23, 2013 4

w.
1:

+ o ammad Hamed

Sworn to and Subscribed Before Me
this 23 day of December, 2013.

NOTARY PUBLIC
JERRI FARRANTE

Commission Exp: August 26, 2015
NP 078 -11

EXHIBIT
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May 25, 1988 WARRANTY DEED

(34i
' `/ "

No. 3460 /1988

INDENTURE made this day of A p RIL , 1988,
by and between LUZ DELIA SALEME DE SOUSS a /k /a LUZ DELIA
SALEME GONZALEZ of Padre Las Casas116, El Vedado, Hato Rey,
Puerto Rico 00918, hereinafter referred to as "Grantor"
and MOHAMMAD HAMED, P.O. Box 2926, Frederiksted, St. Croix,
USVI 00840, hereinafter referred to as "Grantee ";

WITNESSETH that in consideration of the sum of Ten
Dollars ($10.00), and other good and valuable consideration
to her in hand paid, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant, sell and convey
unto Grantee, his heirs and assigns, the following
described real property, situate in St. Croix, Virgin
Islands of the United States, to -wit:

Plot 6F (consisting of 0.560 U.S. acre)
and Plot 6H (consisting of 0.566 U.S.
acre) of Estate Carlton, West End
Quarter, as more fully described on
Public Works Drawing No. 1775, dated May
6, 1965, revised March 7, 1972;

% I

TOGETHER WITH all the tenements, hereditaments and
appurtenances thereunto belonging.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH a condition that Grantee maintain
one -half of the right of way along western boundary of Plot
6H as set forthin deed from Santana Bermudez and Felicita
Mercado Bermudez to Pablo Tanaus Saleme and Estaquia G. de

recorded 7, 1966 in
, page 242, Document No. 373 and a condition
maintain one -half of right of way along western
Plot 6F as set forth in deed from Santana
Felicita Mercado Bermudez to Pablo Tanaus and
de Saleme dated February 4, 1966, recorded
1966 in Photocopy 40, page 242, Document No.

Photocopy 40
that Grantee
boundary of
Bermudez and
Estaquia G.
February 7,
374.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described premises unto
the said MOHAMMAD NAMED, his heirs and assigns, in fee
simple forever.

Grantor covenants and warrants that she is lawfully
seized of said premises and has good right to convey the
same, that said premises are free from encumbrances, except
as herein stated, that Grantee shall quietly enjoy said
premises, and Grantor further covenants that she will
warrant and defend the title to said premises against the
lawful claims of any and all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly
executed as of the day and year first above written.

IN- _ .

:
VV

j '& 4. L l,[. -1d -C- 6:111-!

Luz Delia Saleme De Souss
a /k /a Luz Delia Saleme Gonzalez

[443-y.

i,NU'.('I;Jr? Al I4III".II1V a n1

40 K!n'.:.\.N4r+
I.v...rin1-3110 1I

.. ,'iho,:, 04r4.I)> 1,08:0
111C.J1 //3-3000

no. Hamed0007

f-itr vr5._.-
. S,Y Tit

200IR00389

4;j V S2-007760

)'.
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EXHIBIT

4



-_.1..I.

I. KA' 0 r ..P.

Deed- Saleme de Souss /Named
Page 2

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
) SS;

On this the 4 -day of , 1988, before me
personally came and appeared Z DELIA SALEME DE SOUSS
a /k /a Luz Delia Saleme Gonzalez to me known and known to me
to be the person described in and who signed the foregoing
instrument, and she acknowledged to me that she executed the
earner freel .and voluntarily for the uses and purposes
therein prbsaed.\

WñSS Wi1E + I hereunto set y nd and f cia
seal.

7'

Gw
otary Public

r

PUERTO RICO t :T p V _. UE tea' i0
LE::.

IT ;A RTIFIED that the value of the property
described f:r tr foregoing instrument, for recording and
stamp purposes does not exceed $95,000.00

ISHERWOOD HUNTER AND COLIANNI
Attorney for Grantor

AO&
CERTIF'xCirl7.'E OF THithUBLIC SURVEYOR

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that according to the records
in the Office of the Public Surveyor, the property described
in the foregoing instrument has not undergone any change in
regard to boundary and area.

Office of the Public Surveyor hr

`¡i.9 ; °' MAY 1 8 1988
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r. May 2, 1990 WARRANTY DEED No. 2855/1990

INDENTURE made this L day of ; - , 1990,
by and between Thomas C. Hill and Bessie 'a. Hill of 7059

W. Country Club Drive N., Sarasota, Florida 34243 hereinafter
referred to as GRANTOR, and Mohamad Hamed of P.O. Box 2926,
Frederiksted, St. Croix 00841 -2926 hereinafter referred
to as GRANTEE.

W I T N E S S E T H:

THAT, in consideration of the sum of One ($1.00) Dollar
Ng and other good and valuable consideration to GRANTORS in

hand paid, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, GRANTORS
& do hereby GRANT, SELL and CONVEY unto the GRANTEE, his heirs

and assigns, the following real property situated in

Christiansted, St. Croix, U.S.V.I., to wit:

Plot No. 100 -E of Estate La Grande Princesse, Company
Quarter, consisting of 1.199 U.S. Acre, as more
fully shown and described on Department of Public
Works Drawing No. 2570 dated February 5, 1969;

Plot No. 100 -F of Estate La Grande Princesse, Company
Quarter, consisting of 0.558 U.S. Acre, as more
fully shown and described on Department of Public
Works Drawing No. 2570 dated February 5, 1969;

Road Plot No. 100 -G of Estate La Grande Princesse,
Company Quarter, consisting of 0.237 U.S. Acre,
as more fully shown and described on Department
of Public Works Drawing No. 2570 dated February
5, 1969;

TOGETHER WITH all the tenements, hereditaments and
appurtenances thereunto belonging;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises hereby granted, unto
the GRANTEE, Mohamad flamed, his heirs and assigns, in fee
simple forever.

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to covenants, easements and restrictions
of record and all applicable laws and regulations.

AND, GRANTORS do hereby COVENANT that they are seized
of said premises in fee simple and have good right to convey
same; that GRANTEE shall quietly enjoy said premises; that
the premises are free from encumbrances except as herein
provided; that GRANTORS will execute or procure any further
necessary assurances of title to said premises; and that
GRANTORS will forever warrant and defend the title to said
premises.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GRANTORS have caused these presents
to be signed the day and year first above written.

Witness:

no. Hamed0008

/ Zt/v' L:,
omas C. x11

_-y.;. r
L' --(Ate-4.0

Bessie R. Dill



f Warranty Deed
Hill to Earned
Page Two

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA
--( )ss:

COUNTY OF f )

ON THIS l'2)61- day of , 1990, before me
personally came and appeared bomas C. Hill and Bessie R.
Hill to me known and known to me to be the individuals
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and
they acknowledged that they executed same freely and
voluntarily for the purposes therein contained.

and seal.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand

otary Public
My commission expires:

CERTIFICATE OF VALUE gro ofFlvrWaú faro
iw CamSakn Fxpe:lrp

k
mOrlrn*

VI, 1013

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the value of the property
conveyed herein for recording and and stamp tax purposes,
does not exceed $100,000.00.

AP14,57
s C. Rin

7x_ íl
Bessie R. Bill

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC SURVEYOR

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the property described in
the foregoing instrument, Plot No. 110 -E (1.199 U.S. Acre);
Plot No. 100 -F (0.558 U.S. Acre) and Road Plot No. 100 -G

(0.237 U.S. Acre) of Estate La Grande Princesse, have not
undergone any change in respect to boundary and area.

DATED: APR 2 0
raga

FEE: - J7

2001 R00389%,6i S2- 007764

Office of the Public Surveyor
St. Croix, U.S.V.I.

By:
J.s/4T J 0-.4ar , jelrt/("nr);'
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1

ISLAND TITLE SERVICES CORPORATION
2155 KING CROSS STREET, STE 4

CHRISTIANSTED, ST. CROIX
US Virgin Islands 00820 -4842

G. HUNTER LOGAN, ESQ. WANDA I. CRUZ

GERALD T. GRONER, ESQ. PHONE: (340) 773 -3930 GENERAL MANAGER

SAMUEL T. GREY, ESQ. FAx: (340) 7733654
OFFICERS

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
Law Offices of Joel Holt
Quinn House
2123 Company Street, Suite 2
Christiansted, St. Croix
U. S. Virgin Islands 00820

Via Fax: 773 -8677
Via Email: holtvi @aol.com

December 18, 2013

Re: Lien Search
Our File No.: IT -13 -1165

Dear Attorney Holt,

You have asked for e lien search on the following properties:

Plot No. 6 -C Estate Carlton
Plot No. 6 -F Estate Carlton
Plot No. 6 -H Estate Carlton

Plot No. 100 -E Estate La Grande Princesse
Plot No. 100 -F Estate La Grande Princesse
Plot No. 100 -G Estate La Grande Princesse
Remainder of Matr. No. 28 Estate Plessen
Remainder of Matr. No. 29 Estate Plessen

Remainder Plot No. 26 Estate Diamond
Remainder of Matricular 39 Estate Diamond
Remainder of Matr. No. 39 Estate Diamond

Parcel No. 5 -B Estate Diamond

As of December 18, 2013 at 8:30 a.m., I have found the following:

Property Description:
Plot No. 6 -C (0.229 US acres) Estate Carlton, West End Quarter, St. Croix US Virgin Islands, as
more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 1775 dated May 6, 1965, revised August 22, 1991.

Owner:
Waleed Hamed by Quitclaim Deed from from Waleed Hamed dated October 23, 2013, recorded
November 8, 2013 at PC 1354, page 38, Doc. No. 2013003906.

EXHIBIT

2



Lien Search
Our File No.: 1T -13 -1165
Page 2

Liens:
First Priority Purchase Money Mortgage to secure an original indebtedness in the amount of
$84,800.00, and any other amounts or obligations secured thereby, given by Waleed Hamed in
favor of Jose Ortiz Cuencas dated May 18, 1987, recorded June 5, 1987 at PC 238, page 405,
Doc. No. 296.

Property Description:
Plot No. 6 -F (0.560 US acres) Estate Carlton, West End Quarter, St. Croix US Virgin Islands, as C
more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 1775 dated May 6, 1965, revised August 22, 1991.

Owner:
Mohammad A. Hamed, Trustee of the Mohammad A. Hamed Living Trust dated September 12,
2012 by Warranty Deed from Mohammad Hamed dated September 12, 2012, recorded
September 25, 2012 at PC 1317, page 313, Doc. No. 2012003470.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds

Property Description: /
Plot No. 6 -H (0.566 US acres) Estate Carlton, West End Quarter, St. Croix US Virgin Islands, as
more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 1775 dated May 6, 1965, revised August 22, 1991.

Owner:
Mohammad A. Hamed, Trustee of the Mohammad A. Hamed Living Trust dated September 12,
2012 by Warranty Deed from Mohammad Hamed dated September 12, 2012, recorded
September 25, 2012 at PC 1317, page 313, Doc. No. 2012003470.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds

Property Description:
Plot No. 100 -E (1.199 US acres) Estate La Grande Princesse, Company Quarter, St. Croix US
Virgin Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 2570 dated February 5, 1969.

Owner:
Mohammad A. Hamed, Trustee of the Mohammad A. Hamed Living Trust dated September 12,
2012 by Warranty Deed from Mohammad Hamed dated September 12, 2012, recorded
September 25, 2012 at PC 1317, page 308, Doc. No. 2012003469.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds



Lien Search
Our File No.: IT -13 -1165
Page 3

Property Description:
Plot No. 100 -F (0.558 US acres) Estate La Grande Princesse, Company Quarter, St. Croix US
Virgin Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 2570 dated February 5, 1969.

Owner:
Mohammad A. Hamed, Trustee of the Mohammad A. Named Living Trust dated September 12,
2012 by Warranty Deed from Mohammad Hamed dated September 12, 2012, recorded
September 25, 2012 at PC 1317, page 308, Doc. No. 2012003469.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds

Property Description:
Plot No. 100 -G (0.237 US acres) (right of way) Estate La Grande Princesse, Company Quarter,
St. Croix US Virgin Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 2570 dated February 5,
1969.

Owner:
Mohammad A. Hamed, Trustee of the Mohammad A. Hamed Living Trust dated September 12,
2012 by Warranty Deed from Mohammad Hamed dated September 12, 2012, recorded
September 25, 2012 at PC 1317, page 308, Doc. No. 2012003469.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds

Property Description:
Remainder of Matr. No. 28 (22.8633 US acres) Estate Plessen, Prince Quarter, St. Croix US
Virgin Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 2916 -A dated December 30, 1988,
revised January 30, 1989.

Owner:
Plessen Enterprises, Inc. by Warranty Deed from Herman Mark Harris, Trustee, Ruth O.
Freedlander, Trustee and Carol L. Weidman, Trustee as Trustees of the Dr. Bernard Heller
Foundation dated January 31, 1989, recorded February 6, 1989 at PC 307, page 146, Doc. No.
715.

Liens:
Lis Pendens by United States of America dated September 18, 2003, recorded September 19,
2003 at PC 877, page 456, Doc. No. 5059.



Lien Search
Our File No.: 1T - -13 -1165
Page 4

Property Description:
Remainder of Matr. No. 29 (0.4293 US acres) Estate Plessen, Prince Quarter, St. Croix US
Virgin Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 2916 -A dated December 30, 1988,

revised January 30, 1989.

Owner:
Plessen Enterprises, Inc. by Warranty Deed from Herman Mark Harris, Trustee, Ruth O.
Freedlander, Trustee and Carol L. Weidman, Trustee as Trustees of the Dr. Bernard Heller
Foundation dated January 31, 1989, recorded February 6, 1989 at PC 307, page 146, Doc. No.
715.

Liens:
Lis Pendens by United States of America dated September 18, 2003, recorded September 19,
2003 at PC 877, page 460, Doc. No. 5061.

Property Description:
Remainder Plot No. 26 (67.934 US acres) Estate Diamond, Prince Quarter, St. Croix US Virgin
Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 4537 dated April 30, 1989, April 3, 1996.

Owner:
Plessen Enterprises, Inc. by Warranty Deed from John W. Warlick dated July 18, 1990, recorded
September 25, 1990 at PC 374, page 276, Doc. No. 6789.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds

Property Description:
Remainder of Matr. No. 39 (74.98 US acres) Estate Diamond, Prince Quarter, St. Croix US
Virgin Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 4537 dated April 30, 1989, revised
April 3, 1996.

Owner:
Plessen Enterprises, Inc. by Warranty Deed from John W. Warlick September 9, 2008, recorded
November 6, 2008 at PC 1168, page 231, Doc. No. 2008005467.



Lien Search
Our File No.: IT -13 -1165
Page 5

Liens:
First Priority Mortgage to secure an original indebtedness in the amount of $200,000.00, and any
other amounts or obligations secured thereby, given by John W. Warlick in favor of The
Diamond Trust dated July 12, 1988, recorded July 12, 1988 at PC 283, page 368, Doc. No. 4615.

Notice of Lis Pendens by The Diamond Trust dated March 6, 1991, recorded August 8, 1991 at
PC 388, page 501, Doc. No. 1253.

Writ of Execution in the amount of $255,225.31 in favor of The Diamond Trust on the southern
portion of this plot dated March 13, 1992, recorded April 1, 1992 at PC 423, page 344, Doc. No.
1561.

Certificate of Redemption by Louis T. McKinney, U. S. Marshal to Plessen Enterprises, Inc.,
assignee" dated December 23, 1992, recorded February 16, 1993 at PC 457, page 136, Doc. No.
771

Agreement for Assignment of Right to Redeem between John W. Warlick "assignor" and Plessen
Enterprises, Inc. "assignee" dated December 8, 1992, recorded November 6, 2008 at PC 1168,
page 228, Doc. No. 2008005466.

Property Description:
Parcel No. 5 -B US acres) Estate Quarter, Croix US Virgin Islands, as
more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 3140 dated August 20, 1973.

Owner:
Plessen Enterprises, Inc. by Warranty Deed from John W. Warlick dated January 18, 1993,
recorded February 16, 1993 at PC 457, page 139, Doc. No. 773.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds

This search covers LIENS ONLY and does not include easements, covenants and restrictions or
any other matters which affect the subject property. This lien search report letter is not title
insurance or a commitment to issue title insurance; and the liability hereunder is expressly
limited to the intended recipient and to the charge made for preparing this letter.

Please let me know if you would like us to perform title searches on the above -mentioned
property. Should you have any questions, please call me.

Authorized Agent or Officer



EXHIBIT 3



Ei* ASSESSED
ró LAND

32,200

t.JUVt.KNM1 N1 Ut
THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
TAX ASSESSOR'S OFFICE

100 Lagoon Complex, Suite #5
Frederiksted, St, Croix, Virgin Islands 00840 -3912

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
Dear Property Owner,

Your 2011 Notice of Change of Assessment and Real Property Tax Bill has been prepared in a two -pad formal. If you had an overpaymentfrom your
2010 tax bill, this bill reflects a prepayment. Please pay Balance Due listed below. If there is still an overpayment the additional credit will be applied
towards the 2012 tax bill. If you have outstanding Property taxes they are listed on the reverse side of this bill,

A return envelope is enclosed for your convenience. If you choose to pay your bill by mail, tear off the lower portion of the tax bill and return it in the enclosed
return envelope with your check or money order made payable to the GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS. DO NOT SEND CASH.

If you prefer to pay your Real Property Tax Bill In person, bring the entire bill to the Tax Collector's office. You may pay In person by cash, check, money order,
or credit card (MasterCard or Visa). The Tax Collector's office will retain the lower section of your bill.

PAY BY DUE DATE OF APRIL 8, 2013 AND RECEIVE A TWO AND A HALF (2'v2) PERCENT DISCOUNT AND BY MARCH 25, 2013 FOR FIVE (5)
PERCENT EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNT, PAY BEFORE JUNE 8, 2013 TO AVOID BECOMING DELINQUENT AND INCURRING LATE PAYMENT
CHARGES OF ONE PERCENT PER MONTH,

If you are dissatisfied with the assessment, you may file en informal appeal with the Tax Assessor's office; If not satisfied, a formal appeal may be filed to the
Board of Tax Review no later than June 24, 2013. (See Below). Call (340) 772 -3115 or visit us at www.ltg.gov.vi

PROPERTY SOLD: 2011 Real property tax bills are sent to the owner as of January i, 2012. If you have sold this property since January 1, 2012, you
may need to forward this bill to the new owner.

Mailing Address: It Is the responsibility of the property owner to notify the Tax Assessor's Office of any change in their mailing address.

2011 NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

Frederiksted

2011

'>-DESCRIRTÌOKOF,PROPERTY :.''PARCEL ;NUMBERWt)ry.'.

ASSESSED
LAND

32,200

ASSESSED
IMPROVEMENT

204,100

6-F & H CARLTON 407700-0213-00
ASSESSED

TOTAL
236,300

TAX
RATE

0.0125

AMOUNT
OF TAX

1,772.25

LESS
EXEMPTIONS

0.00

SEWER
USER'S FEE

0.00

AMOUNT
DUE

1772.25
CREDITS

0.00

BALANC
DUE

1772.25

IIE r 4x I+E,:b:ü\ 15 r1UF,.,::ü Yi.v,'cL'c G'i' /.nR:..fi.:`.Ir.{ TC 1HE CC'dFF:\', .:1 C"'rl!` N.IRCliJ S:;r'JCS...I. ?ECC'.IES U_U:QUkNT IFNo . 1 7'.:t rti':: i: Jl'S 111FRE.,v, :-..

According to Title 33, Virgin Islands Code, Section 2451, if dissatisfied with this assessment, you have until June 24. 2013 lo appeal to the Board
Of Tax Review; no daim will be considered after this period If you file such an appeal, you are invited la visit the Tax Asssssor6Office In your
district where you will be shown the details of the assessment and the method of arl,ving at the valuation If errors are found they willbe corrected,

HAMED, MOHAMMED
PO Box 763
Christiansted, VI 00821

2011

ATTACH INTEREST AMOUN
FEE PAID

S EXElvif?7IONS' AND.CREDtia'APPLIED 'ABOV E

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

Frederiksted

2011

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY PARCEL NUMBER

ASSESSED
IMPROVEMENT

204,100

6 -F & H CARLTON
ASSESSED TAX AMOUNT

TOTAL RATE OF TAX

236,300 0.0125 1 ,772.25

4-07700-0213-00
LESS

EXEMPTIONS

0.00

SEWER
USER'S FEE

0.00

AMOUNT
DUE

LESS.'

CREDITS

0.00

BALAKC
=DUE

1 772.25

T!dE TAX HEREON IS DUE AN7 I'AYs.-E 171 AYR:LA.2R7:t lo?IIE GOVERNMENT Oh 11F VR2GiN ISLAV4SA::0 UFCafaF:S nl;! trJpUEJUt U' N01 PAID :',17HUa üt)17A7S iHEnF.A1TErî

According Io Title 33. Virgin Islands Codo. Section 2451, if dissatisfied with this assessment, you have until June 24 2013 to appeal to the Board
of Tax Review, no claim will be considered alter this period If you file such an appeal, you are invited to visit the Tax Assessors Office In your
district where you wit bo shoem Iho details of the assessment and the method of arriving al tire valuation. If errors are found they wig be corrected.

NAMED, MOHAMMED
PO Box 763
Christiansted, VI 00821

ATTACH AMOUN
FEE

INTEREST PAID=.

FXEMPTIO#JSAND CREDITS APPLIED MOVE

m

EXHIBIT
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GOVERNMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
TAX ASSESSOR'S OFFICE

1131 King Street, Suite 101
Christiansted, St. Croix, Virgin Islands 00820 -4974

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND'REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
Dear Property Owner,

Your 2011 Notice of Change of Assessment and Real Property Tax Bill has been prepared in a two -part format. If you had an overpaymentfrom your
2010 tax bill, this bill reflects a prepayment. Please pay Balance Due listed below. If there Is still an overpayment the additional credit will be applied
towards the 2012 tax bill. If you have outstanding Property taxes they are listed on the reverse side of this bill.

A return envelope is enclosed for your convenience. If you choose to pay your bill by mall, tear off the lower portion of the tax bill and return It in the enclosed
return envelope with your check or money order made payable to the GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS. DO NOT SEND CASH.

If you prefer to pay your Real Property Tax Bill In person, bring the entire bill to the Tax Collector's office. You may pay in person by cash, check, money order,
or credit card (MasterCard or Visa). The Tax Collector's office will retain the lower section of your bill.

PAY BY DUE DATE OF APRIL 8, 2013 AND RECEIVE A TWO AND A HALF (2 1 /a) PERCENT DISCOUNT AND BY MARCH 25, 2013 FOR FIVE (5)
PERCENT EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNT. PAY BEFORE JUNE 8, 2013 TO AVOID BECOMING DELINQUENT AND INCURRING LATE PAYMENT
CHARGES OF ONE PERCENT PER MONTH.

If you are dissatisfied with the assessment, you may file an informal appeal with the Tax Assessor's office; if not satisfied, a formal appeal maybe filed to the
Board of Tax Review no later than June 24, 2013. (See Below). Call (340) 773 -6459 or visit us at www.ltg.gov.vi

PROPERTY SOLD: 2011 Real property tax bills are sent to the owner as of January 1, 2012. If you have sold this property since January 1, 2012, you

may need to forward this bill to the new owner.

Mailing Address: It Is the responsibility of the property owner to notify the Tax Assessor's Office of any change In their mailing address.

2011 NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

Christiansted
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
100 -E LA GR PRINCESS

ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED TAX AMOUNT LESS SEWER
LAND IMPROVEMENT TOTAL RATE OF TAX EXEMPTIONS USER'S FEE

24,700 27,000 51,700 0.0125 387.75 0.00

2011
PARQEMNUMBERr `

2- 02610- 0102 -00
AMOUNT

DUE

387.75

BAL ANC
DIJE

387.75

T:.,, 0:R LC. I_ DUE A. PrY'Aiìi.r, 'l.'.,+:'î.._ il C li, !r?..::7:'FN`ïr.'Ervl (Yr l ti .. .GIN'S!.%.dl)S;,rID : ChIf.`.'".)EI 440UI!^Ji .. ..- . , ,.. .. I11:: :0 ,u

According to Title 33, Virgin Islands Code, Section 2451, If dissatisfied with this assessment, you have until June 24, 2013 to appeal to the DOW
of Tax Review; no claim will be considered after This period. tf youlli a such snapped', you ere Invited to visit the Tax Assessora Office In your
district where you will be shown the details of the assessment and the method of arriving at the valuation, If errors are found they will be corrected.

MOHAMAD, HAMED
PO Box 763
Christiansted, VI 00821

2011

: fìE;.r.:

ATTACH INTEREST AMOUN
FEE PAID

':EXEhAC?Tlçyl+ls' .. f) GREt7I1,S°i4RPIxEA ABOVE

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

Christiansted
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:
100 -E LA GR PRINCESS

ASSESSED
LAND

ASSESSED ASSESSED
IMPROVEMENT TOTAL

TAX
RATE

AMOUNT
OF TAX

LESS
EXEMPTIONS

24,700 27,000 51,700 0.0125 387.75 0.00

2011

PARCEL NUMBER.

2- 02610- 0102 -00

SEWER
USER'S FEE

0.00

AMOUNT
DUE

387.75

n, LESS':
:CREDITS

0.00

BALANC
DU

387.75

1ti>r TAN n;hEpll IS rJtlE At4il+T.,Y;.?wr.Cj1VAPRIL A,'tit3 ?{}?!iE r'j;7vëi7Nr.li;hil Or :cIF, YtnGIN:SuAraD BI:L'01.1F51. :.ri{lt7r;V7 f17;401 F:Ir-'.-rtrJtlh .,{: DAYS 1i.IyIiFJ(FTt? .

According to Title 33, Virgin Islands Code, Section 2451, if dissatisfied with this assessment, you have until June 24, 2013 to appeal to the Board
of Tax Review no claim will be considered after This period. It you file such an appeal, you are invited to sil the Tax Assessor'sOffice In your
district where you will be shown the details of the assessment and the method of arriving at the valuation It errors are found they will be corrected.

MOHAMAD, NAMED
PO Box 763
Christiansted, VI 00821
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GOVERNMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
TAX ASSESSOR'S OFFICE

1131 King Street, Suite 101
Christiansted, St. Croix, Virgin Islands 00820 -4974

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
Dear Property Owner,

Your 2011 Notice of Change of Assessment and Real Property Tax BIll has been prepared in a two -part format. If you had an overpayment from your
2010 tax bill, this bill reflects a prepayment. Please pay Balance Due listed below. If there Is still an overpayment the additional credit will be applied
towards the 2012 tax bill. If you have outstanding Property taxes they are fisted on the reverse side of this bill.

A return envelope is enclosed for your convenience. If you choose to pay your bill by mall, tear off the lowerportion of the tax bill and return it in the enclosed
return envelope with your check or money order made payable to the GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS. DO NOT SEND CASH.

If you prefer to pay your Real Property Tax Bill In person, bring the entire bill to the Tax Collector's office.You may pay In person by cash, check, money order,
or credit card (MasterCard or Visa). The Tax Collector's office will retain the lower section of your bill.

PAY BY DUE DATE OF APRIL 8, 2013 AND RECEIVE A TWO AND A HALF (2' /z) PERCENT DISCOUNT ANDBY MARCH 25, 2013 FOR FIVE (5)
PERCENT EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNT. PAY BEFORE JUNE 8, 2013 TO AVOID BECOMING DELINQUENT AND INCURRING LATE PAYMENT

CHARGES OF ONE PERCENT PER MONTH.

If you are dissatisfied with the assessment, you may file an informal appeal with the Tax Assessor's office; If not satisfied, a formal appeal may be filed to the

Board of Tax Review no later than June 24, 2013. (See Below). Call (340) 773 -6459 or visit us at www.ltg.gov,vi

PROPERTY SOLD: 2011 Real property tax bills are sent to the owner as of January 1, 2012. If you have sold this property since January 1, 2012, you
may need to forward this bill to the new owner.

Mailing Address: It is the responsibility of the property owner to notify the Tax Assessor's Office of any change Intheir mailing address.

2011 NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

Christiansted

2011

$:;^;s"AtAlq;__'t.l } -; ±DESCRIRTION DRPROPERTY .e.:4::

100F LA GRANDE PRINCE
ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED TAX AMOUNT

LAND IMPROVEMENT TOTAL RATE OF TAX

14,200 0 14,200 0.0125

er r.*;.:.:.1 .J,..;rr,. 2tif::;;P. ;PARCELNUMBER>, tI,};,:'"

2- 02610- 0104 -00

LESS
EXEMPTIONS

SEWER
USER'S FEE

106.50 0.00 0.00

AMOUNT
DUE

106.50

I,:r , ,). I IF i'.t.4:J DLF l.N' Aï ; -.. _ .'. AI'. L
. .. .. 1,.; THE G:i: - .L4. 7 7 Hi: \'li GC4 .,._;JJf!S , ... ?"tCí;I,IFe ï)F.4dJOl

According to Tille 33, Virgin Islands Code, Section 2451, if dissatisfied with this assessment, you have until June 24. 201310 appeal to the Board
of Tax Review; no daim will be considered after this period. f you fie loth en appeal, you are Invited to visit the Tax Assessor's office in your
district where you will be shown the details of the assessmentand the method of arriving at the valuation. If errors are found they will be corrected

MOHAMAD, NAMED
PO Box 763
Christiansted, VI 00821

2011

,vr17 PAI7

` KESs
CRÉDITS:

0.00

BALANCE
DUE

106.50

ATTACH INTEREST AMOUN
FEE PAID

,F.xEMpTaa,Ns?AM cRED1rs.APPl,it:OAS0VE1

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

Christiansted

2011

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY. '. PARCEL'NUMSER .

ASSESSED
LAND

14,200

100E LA GRANDE PRINCE
ASSESSED ASSESSED TAX AMOUNT LESS

IMPROVEMENT TOTAL RATE OF TAX EXEMPTIONS

2- 02610- 0104 -00

SEWER
USER'S FEE

0 14,200 0.0125 106.50 0.00 0.00

AMOUNT
DUE

106.50

LESS r '.;;
CREDITS

0.00

BALANC
DUE

106.50

1+47:X11 '2EG14 t7UE:+Nr1r'AYTJItE.^.14AiUt11.A,?nIL:T07t'f:GC:ir_HN61F.f,11or 7iaEvllì.',:tllSl,ÁVt1S ;ND B;C0".1c50rí.:HGUSN7-Ir NOT RAIC WIT f1;kirTJtY..1'5l7?F;i2iaû1F:7 .-

According to Tille 33, Virgin Islands Code, $ecfgn 2451, If dissatisfied with this assessment, you have until June 24.2013 to appeal to the Board
of Tax Review. no claim will be oonsidored after this period. If you tile such an appeal, you are Invtlod to visit the Tax AssessorsOffice In your
district where you will be shown the dotells of the assessment and the method of arriving al the valuation. If errors are found thoy willbe corr,God

MOHAMAD, NAMED
PO Box 763
Christiansted, VI 00821

ATTACH -
. AMOUN

FEE
INTEREST PAID

EXEMPTIONS AÑO CREDITS APPLIED ABOVE



GOVERNMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
TAX ASSESSOR'S OFFICE
1131 King Street, Suite 101

Christiansted, St. Croix, Virgin Islands 00820 -4974
NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL

Dear Property Owner,

Your 2011 Notice of Change of Assessment and Real Property Tax Bill has been prepared in a two -part format. If you had an overpaymentfrom your
2010 tax bill, this bill reflects a prepayment. Please pay Balance Due listed below. If there Is still an overpayment the additional credit will be applied
towards the 2012 tax bill. If you have outstanding Property taxes they are listed on the reverse side of this bill.

A return envelope is enclosed for your convenience. If you choose to pay your bill by mail, tear off the lower portion of the tax bill and return it in the enclosed
return envelope with your check or money order made payable to the GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS. DO NOT SEND CASH.

If you prefer to pay your Real Property Tax Bill in person, bring the entire bill to the Tax Collector's office. You may pay in person by cash, check, money order,
or credit card (MasterCard or Visa). The Tax Collector's office will retain the lower section of your bill.

PAY BY DUE DATE OF APRIL 8, 2013 AND RECEIVE A TWO AND A HALF (2 'fa) PERCENT DISCOUNT AND BY MARCH 25, 2013 FOR FIVE (5)
PERCENT EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNT. PAY BEFORE JUNE 8, 2013 TO AVOID BECOMING DELINQUENT AND INCURRING LATE PAYMENT
CHARGES OF ONE PERCENT PER MONTH.

If you are dissatisfied with the assessment, you may file an informal appeal with the Tax Assessor's office; If not satisfied, a formal appeal may be filed to the
Board of Tax Review no later than June 24, 2013. (See Below). Call (340) 773 -6459 or visit us at www.Itg.gov.vi

PROPERTY SOLD: 2011 Real property tax bills are sent to the owner as of January 1, 2012. If you have sold this property since January 1, 2012, you
may need to forward this bill to the new owner.

Mailing Address: It Is the responsibility of the property owner to notify the Tax Assessor's Office of any change in their mailing address.

2011 NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

Christiansted
2011

dESCR IP,TION ;QF PROPERTY(

100G LA GRANDE PRIN
PARCEL'.NUNIBER

2- 02610 -0135 -00
ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED TAX AMOUNT LESS SEWER

LAND IMPROVEMENT TOTAL RATE OF TAX EXEMPTIONS USER'S FEE

7,600 0 7,600 0.0125 57.00 0.00 0.00

AMOUNT
DUE

57.00

LESS: :

CREDITS`
0.00
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According to Title 33, Virgin Islands Code, Section 2451, If dissatisfied with this assessment, you have unL June 24, 2013 to appeal to the (card
of Tax Review; no dakn will be considered alter this parted_ If you file nohow appeal, you are Invited to visit the Tax Assessor, Office In your
district where you WIN be shown the details of the assessment and the method of arriving at the valuation If errors are found they will be corrected,

MOHAMAD, NAMED
PO Box 763
Christiansted, VI 00821

2011
o

BALANCE
DUE

57.00

ATTACH INTEREST AMOUNT
FEE PAID

EXEMPTIONS AND CREDITS APPLIED

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

Christiansted
2011

'DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY .

100G LA GRANDE PRIN
I ASSESSED

LAN D

' 7,600

ASSESSED
IMPROVEMENT

ASSESSED TAX AMOUNT
TOTAL RATE OF TAX

o 7,600 0.0125

LESS SEWER
EXEMPTIONS USER'S FEE

57.00 0.00 0.00

PARCEI'11'VUMBER:

2-02610-0135-00
t ESS:' :

CREDIT'S
AMOUNT

DUE

57.00 0.00

=BALANCE

57.00

'.iF 'AY- HEREON DUE: ANC ITF.tiA^Lf Oro:.palL 3. ?.Gi's I a r?rF. `_01F' '.'.![:dl L}r. Ti}r VIllilrJ f.SLNiDS?+tJt] 7h:cC71If;S 4:E! It,(]LEñJT 3F :;;t PAW: :'.'it, TIN [':>-r}A]$'IdlFlai

According to Title 33, Virgin Islands Codo, Section 2451, If dissatisfied with this assessment, you have untilJune 24, 2013 to appeal to the Board
of Tax Review no daim will be considered after Ihle period If you file such an appeal, you are Invited to visit the Tax Assessors Office in your
district where you will be shown the details of the assessment and the method of arriving at the valuation. If errors are found they will be corrected.

MOHAMAD, HAMED
PO Box 763
Christiansted, VI 00821

ATTACH INTERESTFEE

MEE
ANIOUN T

PAID .,

tmFfipNS AND CREDItS FiPí'iICQ ABOVE



EXHIBIT B



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD NAMED,
) CIVIL NO. SX -12 -CV -370

Plaintiff, )

) ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
v. ) INJUNCTIVE AND

) DECLARATORY RELIEF
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION, )

Defendants. ) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)

PLEDGE OF REAL PROPERTY BY WALEED HAMED AS SECURITY FOR BOND
REQUIRED BY DECEMBER 5, 2013, BOND ORDER

I, Waleed Hamed, hereby pledge the unencumbered real property I own at Plot

6 -C, Estate Carlton, St. Croix, to secure in part the bond that Plaintiff needs to post

pursuant to this Court's December 5, 2013, Bond Order. I certify that I own the property

free and clear as per the attached deed (Exhibit 1), title report (Exhibit 2) and recorded

release (Exhibit 3) of the one mortgage listed in the title report (recorded on December

23, 2013, after receipt of the title report). The assessed value of the property by the tax

assessor is $326,200 (Exhibit 4). I remain available to execute any further documents

this Court deems appropriate to secure the bond in part by the pledge of this property.

Dated: December 27, 2013

Sworn to and Subscribed Before Me
this 27 day of December, 2013.

NOTARY PUBLIC
JERRI FARRANTE

Commission Exp: August 26, 2015
NP 078 -11

- -

Waleed Harnett--
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A
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bt::i.wecìl ü;>i', L)l:ïii:, t;U;.AC,i.:a of Reparto

Alto, Puerto Rico 00760, hereinafter
7! 0 ?`_l.l,Ì?.ltï} Ir,tiMf?ll,

_.. P.O. r?- 2r')6i r'

.i.... ' .. f

WITNESSFTiI:

4a.4..e 1 ..y i.v w:.

ian Rafael tn:3, Trujillo
referred to as "GRANTOR",

1 T
. .i.. .

That in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10,00) and
other good and valuable e'ci;!:;'il''E'.Y't1o¿1 to i'l.lf3 in hand paid, th:.'

,F . . t" . '.. . ` . .
5-. . y .

,;{ (' 1TnY:ITI i. . i 1..
:.t-

B v,

.
«

êì t_ í I l.. :F. kl l: l i ;i y i A. L1 li ts , .. e,I. .f. , :.[1 l4 4 L) i lv t' y unto G lí tl L L, his heirs
and assigns forever, the following described real property more
fully descrihec, s.s<. follows:

N
+1

á

Plot No. 6C, consisting of 1.002 U.S. Acres,
more or less, of Estate Carlton, West End

Rr 'd':.i rilf ç:f e,l St. Croi , ac; moi

fully shown in P.W.D. Drawing No. 1775 dated
May 6, 1965 as revised May 10, 1966.

TOGETHER WITH ALL improvements, tenements, hereditaments,
a-aid appurtenances thereunto belonging.
cn

SUBJECT to the condition that GRANTEE faithfully pays all
mortgage installments for Purchase Money Mortgage issued
concurrently herewith for $84,800.00.

i
f

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described real property unto
GRANTEE, his heirs, successors and assigns, in fee simple forever

GRANTOR covenants and warrants that he is lawfully
seized of said premises and has good right to convey the same;
that said property is free from encumbrances except as herein
stated; that GRANTEE shall have quiet enjoyment of same and
GRANTOR will forever warrant and defend title to said premises
against the unlawful claims of any and all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned ;Jaye duly executed this
instrument as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESSES:

e %<
I?Nf:AS
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ISLAND TITLE SERVICES CORPORATION
2155 KING CROSS STREET, STE 4

CHRISTIANSTED, ST. CROIX
US Virgin Islands 00820 -4842

G. HUNTER LOGAN, ESQ. WANDA I. CRUZ

GERALD T. GRONER, ESQ. PHONE: (340) 773 -3930 GENERAL MANAGER

SAMUEL T. GREY, ESQ. FAX: (340) 773 -3654
OFFICERS

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
Law Offices of Joel Holt
Quinn House
2123 Company Street, Suite 2
Christiansted, St. Croix
U. S. Virgin Islands 00820

Via Fax: 773 -8677
Via Email: holtvi@aol.com

December 18, 2013

Re: Lien Search
Our File No.: IT -13 -1165

Dear Attorney Holt,

You have asked fora lien search on the following properties:

Plot No. 6 -C Estate Carlton
Plot No. 6 -F Estate Carlton
Plot No. 6 -H Estate Carlton

Plot No. 100 -E Estate La Grande Princesse
Plot No. 100 -F Estate La Grande Princesse
Plot No. 100 -G Estate La Grande Princesse
Remainder of Matr. No. 28 Estate Plessen
Remainder of Matr. No. 29 Estate Plessen

Remainder Plot No. 26 Estate Diamond
Remainder of Matricular 39 Estate Diamond
Remainder of Matr. No. 39 Estate Diamond

Parcel No. 5-B Estate Diamond

As of December 18, 2013 at 8:30 a.m., I have found the following:

Property Description:
Plot No. 6 -C (0.229 US acres) Estate Carlton, West End Quarter, St. Croix US Virgin Islands, as
more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 1775 dated May 6, 1965, revised August 22, 1991.

Owner:
Waleed Hamed by Quitclaim Deed from from Waleed Hamed dated October 23, 2013, recorded
November 8, 2013 at PC 1354, page 38, Doc. No. 2013003906.

[11
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Lien Search
Our File No.: IT -13 -1165
Page 2

Liens:
First Priority Purchase Money Mortgage to secure an original indebtedness in the amount of
$84,800.00, and any other amounts or obligations secured thereby, given by Walced flamed in
favor of Jose Ortiz Cuencas dated May 18, 1987, recorded June 5, 1987 at PC 238, page 405,
Doc. No. 296.

Property Description:
Plot No. 6 -F (0.560 US acres) Estate Carlton, West End Quarter, St. Croix US Virgin Islands, as

more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 1775 dated May 6, 1965, revised August 22, 1991.

Owner:
Mohammad A. Named, Trustee of the Mohammad A. Hamed Living Trust dated September 12,
2012 by Warranty Deed from Mohammad flamed dated September 12, 2012, recorded
September 25, 2012 at PC 1317, page 313, Doc. No. 2012003470.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds

Property Description:
Plot No. 6 -H (0.566 US acres) Estate Carlton, West End Quarter, St. Croix US Virgin Islands, as

more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 1775 dated May 6, 1965, revised August 22, 1991.

Owner:
Mohammad A. Hamed, Trustee of the Mohammad A. Hamed Living Trust dated September 12,
2012 by Warranty Deed from Mohammad Hamed dated September 12, 2012, recorded
September 25, 2012 at PC 1317, page 313, Doc. No. 2012003470.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds

Property Description:
Plot No. 100 -E (1.199 US acres) Estate La Grande Princesse, Company Quarter, St. Croix US
Virgin Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 2570 dated February 5, 1969.

Owner:
Mohammad A. Hamed, Trustee of the Mohammad A. Hamed Living Trust dated September 12,
2012 by Warranty Deed from Mohammad Hamed dated September 12, 2012, recorded
September 25, 2012 at PC 1317, page 308, Doc. No. 2012003469.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds



Lien Search
Our File No.: IT -13 -1165
Page 3

Property Description:
Plot No. 100 -F (0.558 US acres) Estate La Grande Princesse, Company Quarter, St. Croix US
Virgin Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 2570 dated February 5, 1969.

Owner:
Mohammad A. Hamed, Trustee of the Mohammad A. Hamed Living Trust dated September 12,
2012 by Warranty Deed from Mohammad Hamed dated September 12, 2012, recorded
September 25, 2012 at PC 1317, page 308, Doc. No. 2012003469.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds

Property Description:
Plot No. 100 -G (0.237 US acres) (right of way) Estate La Grande Princesse, Company Quarter,
St. Croix US Virgin Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 2570 dated February 5,
1969.

Owner:
Mohammad A. Named, Trustee of the Mohammad A. Hamed Living Trust dated September 12,
2012 by Warranty Deed from Mohammad Hamed dated September 12, 2012, recorded
September 25, 2012 at PC 1317, page 308, Doc. No. 2012003469.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds

Property Description:
Remainder of Matr. No. 28 (22.8633 US acres) Estate Plessen, Prince Quarter, St. Croix US
Virgin Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 2916 -A dated December 30, 1988,
revised January 30, 1989.

Owner:
Plessen Enterprises, Inc. by Warranty Deed from Herman Mark Harris, Trustee, Ruth O.
Freedlander, Trustee and Carol L. Weidman, Trustee as Trustees of the Dr. Bernard Heller
Foundation dated January 31, 1989, recorded February 6, 1989 at PC 307, page 146, Doc. No.
715.

Liens:
Lis Pendens by United States of America dated September 18, 2003, recorded September 19,
2003 at PC 877, page 456, Doc. No. 5059.



Lien Search
Our File No.: IT-13 -1165
Page 4

Property Description:
Remainder of Matr. No. 29 (0.4293 US acres) Estate Plessen, Prince Quarter, St. Croix US
Virgin Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 2916 -A dated December 30, 1988,
revised January 30, 1989.

Owner:
Plessen Enterprises, Inc. by Warranty Deed from Herman Mark Harris, Trustee, Ruth O.
Freedlander, Trustee and Carol L. Weidman, Trustee as Trustees of the Dr. Bernard Heller
Foundation dated January 31, 1989, recorded February 6, 1989 at PC 307, page 146, Doc. No.
715.

Liens:
Lis Pendens by United States of America dated September 18, 2003, recorded September 19,
2003 at PC 877, page 460, Doc. No. 5061.

Property Description:
Remainder Plot No. 26 (67.934 US acres) Estate Diamond, Prince Quarter, St. Croix US Virgin
Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 4537 dated April 30, 1989, April 3, 1996.

Owner:
Plessen Enterprises, Inc. by Warranty Deed from John W. Warlick dated July 18, 1990, recorded
September 25, 1990 at PC 374, page 276, Doc. No. 6789.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds

Property Description:
Remainder of Matr. No. 39 (74.98 US acres) Estate Diamond, Prince Quarter, St. Croix US
Virgin Islands, as more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 4537 dated April 30, 1989, revised
April 3, 1996.

Owner:
Plessen Enterprises, Inc. by Warranty Deed from John W. Warlick September 9, 2008, recorded
November 6, 2008 at PC 1168, page 231, Doc. No. 2008005467.



Lien Search
Our File No.: 1T -13 -1165
Page 5

Liens:
First Priority Mortgage to secure an original indebtedness in the amount of $200,000.00, and any
other amounts or obligations secured thereby, given by John W. Warlick in favor of The
Diamond Trust dated July 12, 1988, recorded July 12, 1988 at PC 283, page 368, Doc. No. 4615.

Notice of Lis Pendens by The Diamond Trust dated March 6, 1991, recorded August 8, 1991 at
PC 388, page 501, Doc. No. 1253.

Writ of Execution in the amount of $255,225.31 in favor of The Diamond Trust on the southern
portion of this plot dated March 13, 1992, recorded April 1, 1992 at PC 423, page 344, Doc. No.
1561.

Certificate of Redemption by Louis T. McKinney, U. S. Marshal to Plessen Enterprises, Inc.,
assignee" dated December 23, 1992, recorded February 16, 1993 at PC 457, page 136, Doc. No.
771.

Agreement for Assignment of Right to Redeem between John W. Warlick "assignor" and Plessen
Enterprises, Inc. "assignee" dated December 8, 1992, recorded November 6, 2008 at PC 1168,
page 228, Doc. No. 2008005466.

Property Description:
Parcel No. 5 -B (1.442 US acres) Estate Diamond, Prince Quarter, St. Croix US Virgin Islands, as

more fully shown on OLG Drawing No. 3140 dated August 20, 1973.

Owner:
Plessen Enterprises, Inc. by Warranty Deed from John W. Warlick dated January 18, 1993,
recorded February 16, 1993 at PC 457, page 139, Doc. No. 773.

Liens:
None of record at the Office of Recorder of Deeds

This search covers LIENS ONLY and does not include easements, covenants and restrictions or
any other matters which affect the subject property. This lien search report letter is not title
insurance or a commitment to issue title insurance; and the liability hereunder is expressly
limited to the intended recipient and to the charge made for preparing this letter.

Please let me know if you would like us to perform title searches on the above-mentioned

property. Should you have any questions, please call me.

Authorized Agent or Officer



EXHIBIT 3



SATISFACTION AND RELEASE OF FIRSTPRIORITY
PURCHASE MONEY MORTGAGE AND PROMISSORY NOTE

THIS RELEASE is executed this S day of .Ttr»e , 2000 between Waleed Hamed ("Mortgagor ")

and Jose Ortiz Cuencas ( "Mortgagee ")

WITNESSETH:
A. Mortgagor executed a Mortgage in favor of Mortgagee dated May i 8, 1987 in the original

principal amount of Eighty Four Thousand eight Hundred Dollars ($84,800.00), which was recorded at the

Office of the Recorder of Deeds at Christiansted, St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands on .lune 5, 1987 at P.C. 238

Page 405, as Document No. 296 (the "First Priority Purchase Money Mortgage ") and a supporting Mortgage

Note was also entered into on May 18, 1987.

B. The First Priority Purchase Money Mortgage encumbers the following described real property:

Plot No. 6C of Estate Carlton, West End Quarter, St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands, consisting of 1.002 U.S. Acres

of land, more or less, as more fully shown on P.W.D. Drawing No. 1775 dated May 10, 1966 and filed with the

Office of the Public Surveyor, Christiansted, St. Croix.

C. Mortgagor has paid in full the indebtedness secured by the First Priority Purchase Money

Mortgage and the Promissory Note is satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, Mortgagee does hereby grant, release, and quitclaim unto Mortgagor the above described real

property and direct that this Mortgage be marked as satisfied of record.

IN WITNESS WEHREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Mortgagee the date and year first

written above.

WITNESSES:
G.7 r2Z

Comm Oil wealtl of Puerto Rico
District of

ose Ortiz

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

)
) ss:

This i knowledged before me on this 4 day of ` ° , 2000, by Jose Ortiz

Cue. x ,r n nown to me and has freely and voluntarily executed the aforesaid Satisfaction

an se o; rst P urchase Money Mortgage.

reunto set my hand and off cilljseal.

I9OTA ' P ,IC
Comn nw j lth of Puerto
Com iissien No. / °6
My commission expires.
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Check Amt. lendered
Chanae Due
Balance

i
#

#

21.50

21.50
0.00

0.00
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Check Number
10593

fotal Documents: 1
Total Fees: 1

Amount
21.50

Client Name GENERAL PUBLIC
Filed By AllY HOLT
1.2/24/a13 09:58:b0 AM

Cashier: SHUkSFORD
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GOVERNMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
TAX ASSESSOR'S OFFICE

100 Lagoon Complex, Suite #5
Frederiksted, St. Croix, Virgin Islands 00840 -3912

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
Dear Property Owner,

Your 2011 Notice of Change of Assessment and Real Property Tax Bill has been prepared in a Iwo -part format, If you had an overpayment from your
2010 tax bill, this bill reflects a prepayment. Please pay Balance Due listed below. If there Is still an overpayment the additional credit will beapplied
towards the 2012 tax bill. if you have outstanding Property taxes they are listed on the reverse side of this bill.

A return envelope Is enclosed for your convenience, If you choose to pay your bill by mall, tear off the lower portion of the tax bill and return it in the enclosed
return envelope with your check or money order made payable to the GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS. DO NOT SEND CASH,

If you prefer to pay your Real Property Tax Bill in person, being the entire bill to the Tax Collector's office, You may pay in person by cash, check, money order,
or credit card (MasterCard or Visa), The Tax Collector's office will retain the lower section of your bill.

PAY BY DUE DATE OF APRIL 8, 2013 AND RECEIVE A TWO AND A HALF (2 '.>;) PERCENT DISCOUNT AND BY MARCH 25, 2013 FOR FIVE (5)
PERCENT EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNT. PAY BEFORE JUNE 8, 2013 TO AVOID BECOMING DELINQUENT AND INCURRING LATE PAYMENT
CHARGES OF ONE PERCENT PER MONTH,

If you are dissatisfied with the assessment, you may file an informal appeal with the Tax Assessor's office; If not satisfied, a formal appeal maybe tiled to the
Board of Tax Review no later than June 24, 2013. (See Below). Call (340) 772 -3115 or visit us at www,ltg.gov.vl

PROPERTY SOLD: 2011 Real property tax bills are sent to the owner as of January 1, 2012, If you have sold this property since January 1, 2012, you
may need to forward this bill to the new owner.

Mailing Address: It is the responsibility of the property owner to notify the Tax Assessor's Office of any change in their mailing address.

2011 NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

Frederiksted
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

2011
PARCEL NUMBER.

6 -C CARLTON 4-07700-0403-00
ASSESSED

LAND

20,100

ASSESSED ASSESSED TAX AMOUNT LESS SEWER
IMPROVEMENT TOTAL RATE OF TAX EXEMPTIONS USER'S FEE

306,100 326,200 0,0125 2,446,50 0.00 0.00

AMOUNT
DUE

2446.50
t}} ,.Jh' , ..'? l'AY,:qt f G : ,-i:. . 41:, :.. , - ,',,.;-i7;. ,':, Tttc `.'+17 d?7 t. ,. .. _ C iL.: .

According to Title 33, Virgin Islands Code, Section 2451, if dissatisfied with this assessment, you have until June 24, 2013 to appeal to the Board
of Tau Review; no claim will be considered alter Utis period If you Tile such an appeal, you are invited to visit the Tax Assessor'sDffwe in your
district where you win be shown the deLells or (he assessment and the method of arriving al the valuation. If errors are found They will be corrected.

HAMED, WALEED
PO Box 763
Christiansted, VI 00821

2011

LESS
CREDITS

0.00

BALANC
DUE

2446,50
NO: F4.tI!li':I'li-'iil:;);11''E.i='l';,L,t-h

ATTACH INTEREST AMOUN
FEE PAID

EXEMPTIONS AND CREDITS APPLIED ABOVE

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT AND REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

Frederiksted
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

6-C CARLTON

2011
PARCEL NUMBER.

4- 07700 -0403.00
i ASSESSED

LAND

20,100

ASSESSED ASSESSED TAX AMOUNT
IMPROVEMENT

306,100
TOTAL RATE OF TAX

326,200 0.0125 2,446.50
ü{i TeX +ir-PFA;i nuf) (AVh .? (]i (rT11( fi 11Viri.> 1 (]r IF,};

LESS
EXEMPTIONS

0.00
.':N::I:q'SL :41.1

SEWER
USER'S FEE

0.00
i3licor.If:5 7ï; .i::{)(

According Lo The 33, Virgin slards Code Section 2451 if dissatisfied with Ws assessment. you have unlit June 24. 2013 lo appeal to Ilia Board
of Tax Review; no crake will be considered after This period. If you Ole such on appeal, you are Invited to visit the Tax Assessors Office in your
district where you will be shown the details of Ike essesarnenl and the method of arriving nl the valuation 11 errors are found they will be corrected

HAMED, WALEED
PO Box 763
Christiansted, VI 00821

AMOUNT
DUE.

2446.50

LESS
CREDITS

0.00

BAIATVD
DUE

2446.50
i;Nl ;401' i=ir11î1':IrISIfJ ari {JA'1:ti

EXEfvIPTIONS AND CREDITS APPLIED ABOVE

EXHIBIT

a l,j
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, )

) CIVIL NO. SX -12 -CV -370

v.

Plaintiff, )

)

)

ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
INJUNCTIVE AND

) DECLARATORY RELIEF
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION, )

)
Defendants. ) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

)

PLEDGE OF INTEREST IN BYORDER INVESTMENT, LLC BY MOHAMMAD HAMED
AS SECURITY FOR BOND REQUIRED BY DECEMBER 5, 2013, BOND ORDER

I, Mohammad Hamed, hereby pledge my 31% interest in the money collected and held

by Carl Beckstedt on behalf of ByOrder Investments, LLC, to secure in part the bond
that Plaintiff needs to post pursuant to this Court's December 5, 2013, Bond Order. The

interest being pledged is unencumbered and is currently worth $223,000. Carl
Beckstedt is hereby authorized to release said funds directly to Fathi Yusuf and /or
United Corporation (as instructed by them) if the preliminary injunction entered in this

case is deemed to have been improperly entered. I remain available to execute any
further documents this Court deems appropriate to secure the bond in part by the
pledge of this property.

A 1

Dated: December 23, 2013
Mohammad Hamed

Sworn to and Subscribed Before Me
this 23 day of December, 2013.

Notary Oublic
NOTARY PUBLIC

JERRI FARRANTE
Commission Exp: August 26, 2015

NP 078 -11
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BANCO POPULAR,
BANCO POPULAR DE PUERTO RICO
PO Box 362708 San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936 -2708
Sunny Isle 191 20131227

Payee: CLERK OF THE COURT

Remitter: WALEED NAMED

191 VI35159 0177 12/27/2013 09:59 BankChecksCHCK

1 / 05 -06

OFFICIAL CHECK
CUSTOMER RECEIPT
AND AGREEMENT
Check No. 103119100013087
Date: 12/27/2013

Amount:
Fee:

Total:

$26,000.00

$15.00

$26,015.00

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS:
You usually cannot stop payment of the attached check
after you send it to the payee. If it Is lost, stolen, or
destroyed, notify Source Bank immediately. You may be
required to buy an Indemnity or surely bond before a
replacement or refund is issued.

ll'

THIS DOCUMENT HAS A VOID PANTOGRAPH - BORDER CONTAINS MICROPRINTING AND A TRUE WATERMARK - HOLD TO LIGHT TO VERIFY WATERMARK

BANCO POPULAR.
BANCO POPULAR DE PUERTO RICO
PO Box 362708 San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936 -2708
Sunny Isle 191 20131227

PAY: TWENTY SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS AND
00/100

TO THE CLERK OF THE COURT
ORDER OF

REMITTER: WALEED NAMED
FDIC Member and Federal Reserve System

215

OFFICIAL CHECK
Check No. 103119100013087
Date 12/27/2013

= . .h'-,' ;,

-. -. ... -. -. -. -y r nu.iA s CwM MO x,w zc.o PE0.I00 UM Pin
Over $25,000.00 Two Signatures Required

4'-f4,.7
Signature

3-4a5
Authorized Signature

19 1000 1308 70 1:0 2 150 20 L LI: 000..0 L0 3 L60


